STATE OF MINNESOTA

IN SUPREME COURT

C6-78-49543

WHEREAS, the Supreme Court previously approved a redistricting plan for the Eighth Judicial District;

WHEREAS, said redistricting plan of the Eighth Judicial District is contained in orders of this court dated December 22, 1978, October 24, 1979 and June 30, 1982;

WHEREAS, said redistricting plan established County Court

District B including Big Stone, Grant, Pope, Stevens, Traverse and Wilkin

Counties;

WHEREAS, the appointment of the Honorable Keith C. Davison, as Judge of the District Court for the Eighth Judicial District of Minnesota created a vacancy in the position of County Court Judge for County Court District B;

WHEREAS, Minn. Stat. §480.22 (1982) authorizes the Minnesota Supreme Court to designate the location of chambers for judges of all courts in the state after consultation with the judges of the affected district;

WHEREAS, the Supreme Court has consulted with the judges of the Eighth Judicial District with respect to the chambers location of said County Court District B judgeship;

WHEREAS, the Supreme Court has studied the workload of County Court District B and the geographic dispersion of currently designated chambers, and has considered its policy of allocating judicial resources in such a way that each county in a judicial district shall have at least one county court judge resident therein before any other county shall have two or more resident county court judges;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the chambers of the county court judgeship vacated by the appointment of Judge Davison to the district court continue to be situated in Traverse County.

Dated: August 16, 1983

BY THE COURT

Douglas K. Amdahl, Chief Justice

C. Donald Peterson, Associate Justice

John Jarodd, Associate Justice

Lawrence R. Yetka, Associate Justice

George M. Scott, Associate Justice

Rosalie E. Wahl. Associate Justice

John E. Simonett, Associate Justice

W VI ST

Glenn E. Kelley, Associate Jastice

M. Jeanne Coyne, Associate Justice

OFFICE OF APPELLATE COURTS FILED

AUG 161983

WAYNE TSCHIMPERLE CLERK